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07 SEP 2000

MEMORANDUM THRU Cdr, 19th TSC, ATTN:  EANC-CS, APO AP  96218-0171

FOR 

Cdr, 19th TSC, ATTN:  EANC-CPOC, APO AP  96218-0171

Cdr, Area I Support Activity, ATTN:  EANC-AI-CPAC, APO AP  96258-0707

Cdr, 34th Support Group, ATTN:  EANC-SA-CPAC, APO AP  96205-0177

Cdr, HQ, US Army Supt Act & Area III, ATTN:  EANC-HG-CPAC, APO AP  96271-0716

Cdr, 20th Support Group, ATTN:  EANC-T-CPAC, APO AP  96218-0562

SUBJECT:  Policy Guidance on Overseas Limited Appointments (OSL) 

1.  References: 

     a.  Title 5, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 301, Subpart B, 301.201, Overseas Limited Appointments.

     b.   Army Regulation 690-300, Chapter, 301, Subchapter 2, Overseas Limited

Appointments, dated 16 October 1986.

     c.  Office of Personnel Management, Honolulu Service Center, Service Center Letter

NO. 97-08, Subject:  Overseas Limited Appointments in the Pacific Overseas Area, dated 26 February 1997.

     d.  Title 5, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 333, Recruitment and Selection for Temporary and Term Appointments Outside the Register.

     e.  Title 5, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 335, Promotion and Internal Placement.

     f.  1400.25-M, DOD Civilian Personnel Manual, CPM Basic Installment No. 11, Chapter 301, Subchapter 4, dated 24 August 1988.
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2. Reference 1a and 1b, provides authority to make OSL appointments of U.S. citizens 

stationed in foreign areas.  OSL appointments are one of many recruitment sources selecting officials may use to fill vacancies.  OSL appointments do not provide for personal competitive status and will be used as a last alternative for filling vacant positions.

3.  In accordance with reference 1c --

     a.  OSL appointments may not be made if there are established registers from an examination conducted by the Office of Personnel Management (OPM) or by a Delegated Examining Unit.  Therefore, the Civilian Personnel Operations Center (CPOC) must document in the selection folder that no registers exist (whether established by the OPM, Air Force, Army, Navy, or any federal agency) before making such appointments.

     b.  Appointments will not be made for GS-5 and GS-7 positions covered under the Administrative Careers with America without prior approval of OPM due to the requirements of the Luevano Consent Degree.

     c.  CTAP/ICTAP procedures must be followed if eligible applicants from the local area apply for an indefinite OSL or OSL NTE appointment.

     d.  The waiver of written and performance test requirements for OSL appointments in the Pacific overseas area is waived.  When taking any personnel action for which the written or performance test has been waived, you must document the Notification of Personnel Action (SF-50) with the following statement or comparable remarks in the remarks section, "Written test waived by Honolulu Service Center Letter No. 97-08, February 26, 1997".

4.  Employees in positions not subject to the five-year rotation limitation may be given OSL appointments of indefinite tenure.  Therefore, no tour extensions are required as long as the individual is exempt from the five-year rotation limitation.  Employees currently serving an OSL appointment (tenure group 3) will be considered as internal candidates under merit promotion procedures.  Servicing Civilian Personnel Advisory Centers (CPACs) will review each overseas limited appointee's official personnel folder to determine if the employee possesses eligibility for other appointing authorities, such 

as Veterans Employment Opportunity Act or Veteran Readjustment Authority, that will provide for personal competitive status.  CPACs will encourage the appropriate
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management official to initiate a personnel action to competitively convert employees on indefinite OSL appointments to appointments that provides for personal competitive status.  OSL appointments of indefinite duration will not be made unless the appointee is exempt from rotation requirements or cannot be appointed under an authority that provides the individual with competitive status.

5.  OSL appointments not to exceed five-years may be used to fill permanent positions  as a last resort when the individual does not qualify for any other hiring authority.  Individuals appointed on an OSL NTE appointment over one year will be considered internal employees under merit promotion procedures for the duration of the appointment (This does not apply to individuals on appointments one year or less.  These individuals must compete externally).  The employee may receive a five-year NTE date for their initial OSL NTE appointment.  Management officials may request a lesser period not to exceed five-years.  An employee will be required to compete as an external candidate for re-appointment to an OSL NTE appointment when their existing appointment period expires.  No employee may be converted to a new OSL appointment without competing externally.  Reference 1b does not authorize an extension of an OSL appointment beyond five-years.  Employees competing for a new appointment as an OSL NTE appointee will first be considered for appointments that provide for personal competitive status.  An OSL NTE appointment to a permanent position will  not be given to employees who are within reach for appointments providing for personal competitive status. 

6.  In accordance with reference 1e, employees serving on OSL indefinite or on term OSL appointments or on appointments limited (excluding one-year or less), may be demoted, promoted, or reassigned if there is no break in service.  When an employee serving on an OSL appointment is demoted, promoted, or reassigned and competes as an internal candidate, the action will be processed as a conversion to an OSL appointment.  If serving on a term or limited appointment, the NTE date will be the remainder of his/her appointment unless the individual competed externally for a new appointment.

7.  An OSL appointment not to exceed five-years is terminated on completion of the appointment unless management decides to retain the employee.  When possible, an employee to be terminated will be notified 60 calendar days before the effective date.

8.  Military spouses and family members eligible for appointment under Schedule A, 213.3106 (b)(6) will not be appointed under the OSL NTE appointing authority.
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9.  Employees selected for temporary employment of one-year or less will not be

appointed under OSL NTE authority.  The employee will be appointed under the appropriate temporary appointing authority.

10.  In accordance with reference 1f, indefinite OSL and OSL NTE appointments are subject to the five-year rotation policy unless the position is exempt.  The following categories are exempt from this requirement:

     a.  Employees in positions that require frequent contact with officials of the host nation and a detailed current knowledge of the culture, mores, laws, customs, or 

government processes of the host nation, which usually cannot be acquired outside the host nation;

     b.  Employees who are family members accompanying military or civilian employees of the DoD Components who are stationed in the area;

     c.  Employees in the Senior Executive Service;

     d.  Employees who have been continuously employed since April 1, 1966 regardless of grade, are exempt from the five-year rotation policy.  

11.  Employees who were employed before 24 August 1988 in GS-6 or below or non-supervisory wage grade positions who are currently exempt from rotation may continue to be exempt as long as they remain continuously employed at those levels.  If an employee leaves a position at a grade that is exempt under this provision, the exemption no longer applies, even if the employee is later employed again at this level.  Individuals appointed after 24 August 1988 regardless of grade, is subject to the five-year rotation policy.  














//original signed//


M. LAPRELL MURPHY


Deputy Assistant Chief of Staff, G-1


   (Civilian Personnel)

CF: 

Chief, EUSACRO, P. O. Box 34102, Seattle, Washington  98124-1102
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